• The following Batch Thread processing limits apply (in addition to the usage limits that apply for 

the prerequisite Oracle Utilities Customer Cloud Service) for this Oracle Cloud Service: 

o Production and Test Environments 

▪ Three (3) Batch Threads for each one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) 

Utilities Device Data Channels per Month (rounded to the nearest positive 

multiple of three (3) Batch Threads) or a minimum of three (3) Batch Threads 

(whichever is larger). (See Appendix for example Batch Thread processing limit 

calculations).

[...]

o One (1) Billable Service Customer per Month; and 

o Up to a maximum of four (4) Utilities Device Data Channels. 

• The following Batch Thread processing limits apply for this Oracle Cloud Service: 

o Production and Test Environments 

▪ Three (3) Batch Threads for every twenty five thousand (25,000) Registration 

Points per Month (rounded to the nearest positive multiple of three (3) Batch 

Threads), or a minimum of six (6) Batch Threads (whichever is larger). (See 

Appendix for example Batch Thread processing limit calculations). 

o Development Environments